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MARION COUNTY, IOWA - COAL MINING INFORMATION    
   

     
  

Disclaimer:
The location of parcel lines and building outlines

are approximate representations only. To determine
the actual locations would require the research

of existing plats and/or surveys, or a new survey./

 Name: GIS_CoalMines_42x42

Marion County IT/GIS Department  
  214 E. Main, Knoxville IA 50138 
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Date: 6/04/2021



Coal Mines Of Marion County

63001 Anderson Coal Co. Mine #1 1914 1923 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63002 Black Oak Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T74N R18W

63003 Hays Brothers Coal Company 1927 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63004 Hidden Valley Coal Company 1935 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63005 Houghton Coal Company 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63007 Ajax Coal Co. 1940 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63008 Alton Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63009 Anchor Coal Co. 0 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63010 Anderson & Robinson Mine 1936 1939 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63011 Arkol Coal Co. 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63012 Attica Coal Co. Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63013 Barnett Coal Co. 1939 1947 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63014 Big Six Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63015 Bishop Coal Co. Mine 1931 1933 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63017 B & S Coal Co. 0 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63018 Carpenter Wahl Coal Co. 1930 1932 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63019 Cedar Bluff Coal Co. 1936 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63020 Ceder View Coal Company 1937 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63021 Coal Ridge Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63022 Crow Coal Company 1938 1946 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63023 Dark Coal Company Mine 1948 1949 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63024 Davis Brothers & Sons Coal Co. 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

SiteID Mine Name Started Ended Mining Method Entrance Shaft Depth Section, Twp, Rng
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63025 Independent Coal Company #1 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63026 Ceder Coal Company Mine #2 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63027 National Coal Company Mine #3 0 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63028 Dunsmoor Coal Company 1939 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63029 Elm Creek Coal Company Mine 1942 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63030 John Fall Coal Company #2 1935 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63031 Red Horse Coal Co. 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63032 Flanagan & Ball Slope Mine 1937 1937 room and pillar slope 12 Sec 20 T75N R20W

63033 Charles Fortner Coal Company 1925 1933 unknown slope 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63034 Good Coal Company 1955 1962 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63035 Green Valley Coal Company 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63036 Griffiths Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63037 Gullion Coal Company 1937 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 34 T74N R19W

63038 Hays Brothers Coal Mine 1931 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T75N R19W

63039 Hays-Robinson Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63040 Hidden Hollow Coal Co. 1937 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63041 Hilow Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63042 Honey Creek Coal Co. #3 1945 1947 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63043 Honey Creek Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63044 Houghton Coal Company 1937 1939 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W

63045 Big Ben Coal Company 1945 1955 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63046 Big Six Coal Co Mine #2 1938 1945 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63047 Ceder Creek Coal Company 1950 1959 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63048 Hamilton Coal Company 1927 1929 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W
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63049 Hays Mine 1940 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63050 Horse Shoe Coal Company 1920 1936 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63051 Liter Coal Company 1953 1957 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 5 T74N R18W

63052 Sumpter Coal Co. 1938 1943 room and pillar shaft 130 Sec 35 T76N R19W

63053 Vanceunbrock Coal Co. 1946 1950 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63054 Vancenbrock Coal Company 1946 1946 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63055 Liberty Coal Company Mine 1944 1952 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63056 Liberty Coal Company Mine 1950 1958 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63057 Liberty Coal Company #1 1942 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63059 Mike Onder Coal Co. 1945 1945 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63060 Lost Indian Coal Company 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63061 Sims Bros. Coal Co. 1943 1942 room and pillar shaft 40 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63062 Lovilia Coal Company Mine #3 1951 1964 room and pillar shaft 126 Sec 26 T75N R19W

63063 Mcallister Gilchrist Mine 1928 1929 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T75N R21W

63064 Walter McElree Coal Mine 1926 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63065 M & C Coal Company (McGee & Clements) 1938 1941 room and pillar shaft 90 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63066 Melcher Coal Company 1943 1951 room and pillar shaft 60 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63067 Melcher Fuel Company 0 1949 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63068 Merecher Coal Company 1946 1952 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 14 T75N R21W

63069 Meskier Mine 1936 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63070 Midwest Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 5 T74N R21W

63071 Nelson Coal Company Mine #2 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63071 Nelson Coal Company Mine #2 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63072 New Everist Coal Company 1936 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W
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63073 New Standard Coal Co. 1940 1952 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63074 Otley Coal Company 1912 1926 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63075 Owens Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63076 Palmquist Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 35 T75N R19W

63077 Parker Coal Company 1947 1948 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 11 T74N R18W

63078 Pee Wee Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63079 Pershing Fuel Company Mine #14 1938 1947 room and pillar shaft 70 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63080 P & K Coal Company 1940 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63080 P & K Coal Company 1940 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63081 Pollack-Ross Coal Company 1919 1921 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 34 T74N R18W

63082 Ramsey-Collins Fuel Company Mine #1 1940 1943 room and pillar shaft 84 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63084 Robinson Coal Company 1929 1929 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63085 Royal Coal Company 1937 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63086 Melcher Coal Co. 1946 1947 room and pillar shaft 96 Sec 5 T74N R21W

63087 W C Coal Company #1 0 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63088 Simmons Coal Company 1953 1953 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63089 Smith Coal Company 1943 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 4 T74N R21W

63090 Square Deal Coal Company 1936 1939 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63091 Stub Coal Company 0 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63092 Success Coal Company 1919 1933 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63093 White Eagle Coal Company 1936 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63094 Twin City Coal Company 1940 1945 room and pillar shaft 32 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63095 Twin City Coal Company 1945 1958 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63096 Urbandale Coal Company X-L Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W
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63097 Vancenebrock Coal Company Late Knox Mine 1926 1932 room and pillar multiple 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63098 Vancenbrock Coal Cpmoany 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R19W

63099 Versteeg Coal Company 1942 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63100 Villont Coal Company 1935 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63101 Wagaman & Wallace Coal Co. 0 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63103 Walter Coal Company 1962 1967 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W

63104 Black Walnut Coal Co. 1951 1953 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63105 White Ash Coal Company 1939 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63106 Spavin Coal Company Mine 1932 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63107 Ellis Coal Company Mine 1938 1953 room and pillar shaft 87 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63109 Rowley Coal Company  Mine #1 1930 1935 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63110 Rowley Coal Company Mine #2 1930 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63111 Success Coal Co. Mine #1 1920 1932 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63112 Success Coal Co. Mine #2 1920 1932 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63113 Vancenbrock Coal Co. Mine No.1 1928 1931 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63115 Melcher Coal Company 1920 1923 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 23 T74N R21W

63116 Mammoth Vein Coal Company Mine #13 1915 1918 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63117 Red Dog Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63118 Pershing Coal Company Mine No. 12 1920 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 25 T75N R19W

63119 Empire Mining Co.#5 1910 1911 room and pillar shaft 45 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63120 Bishop-Honey Creek Coal Lease Hold 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63121 Globe Coal Company 1911 1912 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 6 T77N R21W

63122 Dunreath Coal & Mining Co. 1922 1926 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 21 T77N R20W

63124 Cedar Coal Co. 1927 1929 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 11 T74N R18W
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63125 Donnelly Coal Mine 0 1957 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63126 Black Swan Mine Third Vein 1893 1897 room and pillar shaft 80 Sec 18 T77N R21W

63127 Mccoy Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 55 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63128 Pella Coal Company 1914 1919 longwall, room and
pillar

shaft 0 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63130 Summit Coal Mine 0 0 room and pillar multiple 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63131 Harvey Coal Company 1918 1919 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63132 Harvey Coal Company Mine #1 1910 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63133 Swanson & Son Coal Company 1915 1917 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63134 Vernon Coal Company 1915 1917 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63135 Black Diamond Coal Co. Mine #1 1922 1924 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63136 Mccagg Mine #1 1919 1924 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63137 English Creek Coal Co. Mine #3 1914 1918 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 4 T75N R19W

63138 Central Iowa Coal Company 1884 1885 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 18 T77N R21W

63140 Agan Brothers Mines No. 1 & 2 1926 1926 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63141 Union Coal And Mining Co. Mine No.5 1880 1887 room and pillar slope 93 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63142 Empire Mining Co. Mine No. 11a 0 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63143 Whitebreast Fuel Co. Mine No. 7 At Swan 1885 1888 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63144 Whitebreast Fuel Co. Flagler Mine No.11 1889 1892 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63145 Empire Mining Co. Mine No. 11 1909 1912 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63146 Empire Mining Co. Mine No.9 1912 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63147 Consolidated Indiana Coal Co. Mine No.2 1923 1935 room and pillar shaft 245 Sec 9 T74N R21W

63148 Red Rock Coal Co. Red Rock Mine 1917 1931 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 15 T74N R21W

63149 Mammoth Vein Coal Co. Mine No.7 1905 1906 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W

63150 English Creek Coal Co. 1907 1911 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 9 T75N R19W
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63156 William A. Gamble Coal Mine 1887 0 unknown shaft 55 Sec 5 T75N R19W

63158 Thomas Griffith Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63161 Happy Hollow Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63162 Hollingsworth & Rickabaugh Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63164 Iuka Coal And Mining Company 1895 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63166 Knoxville Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63168 Lae-z-coal Company Davis Mine 1938 1944 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63169 Lone Star Coal Company Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63170 J. M. Markham 1891 1895 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 26 T76N R18W

63172 George McGruder Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 10 T74N R19W

63173 New Dunreath Coal Company 0 0 unknown shaft 50 Sec 22 T77N R20W

63175 V. F. Olive Bank 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63176 Otley Coal Company 1895 1897 room and pillar shaft 112 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63178 Roberts Mine No. 1 1883 1885 unknown shaft 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63181 Samuel Ruckman 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63182 S. M. Ruckman Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63182 S. M. Ruckman Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63183 Zack Smith Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 29 T76N R18W

63184 Success Coal & Mining Company 1895 1899 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63186 Martin Vissen Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 35 T76N R18W

63187 Lewis Whitlatch Mine No. 1 1887 1897 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63188 Samuel Whitlatch Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 11 T74N R19W

63189 Lewis Woodyard Mine 1891 1893 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T76N R18W

63190 John V. Yarrell Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W
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63191 York Coal And Mining Company 1899 1906 room and pillar shaft 169 Sec 26 T74N R18W

63192 Yukon Mine (Vriezelaar) 1901 1908 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63202 Marysville Coal Company 1949 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63211 Anderson Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63215 Van Cleve Coal Company No. 2 1942 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T76N R19W

63219 Walters Brothers Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63220 Whitelatch Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63221 Yenzer Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown shaft 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63223 Dever Brothers Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63224 Walter McElrea Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T75N R21W

63225 McElrea Drift 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63226 A P & M Coal Company 1940 1941 room and pillar shaft 42 Sec 14 T75N R21W

63227 George Richards Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63230 North Star Coal Company Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown multiple 60 Sec 26 T74N R18W

63232 B & B Coal Company 1940 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63233 O. K. Coal Company Mine No. 6 1899 1903 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63236 Samuel States Mine No. 1 1887 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63238 Ferris Mine/Davidson & Hoyt No. 1 0 0 unknown shaft 50 Sec 33 T74N R18W

63239 Twin Valley Coal Company 1962 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T74N R18W

63258 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T74N R18W

63259 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63260 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R18W

63265 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63266 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 2 T74N R18W
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63268 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63270 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T74N R19W

63271 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 13 T74N R20W

63272 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R20W

63273 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63274 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63275 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63276 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T74N R20W

63277 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T74N R20W

63278 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R21W

63279 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T75N R18W

63280 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63281 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63282 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63283 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R18W

63284 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R18W

63285 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T76N R18W

63286 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T76N R18W

63287 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63288 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63289 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63290 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63291 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R19W

63292 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W
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63293 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63294 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63297 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63299 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63300 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63302 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63303 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63306 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63307 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63308 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 6 T75N R20W

63309 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63310 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T75N R21W

63311 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 32 T75N R21W

63312 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R21W

63313 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R21W

63314 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R21W

63315 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R21W

63316 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63317 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63318 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63319 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T77N R18W

63320 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R19W

63321 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T76N R19W

63323 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 12 T77N R20W
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63324 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 12 T77N R20W

63325 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 11 T77N R20W

63326 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T77N R19W

63327 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63328 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 28 T77N R20W

63329 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 22 T77N R20W

63330 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 10 T77N R20W

63331 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63332 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T76N R21W

63333 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T76N R21W

63335 Avery Mine 0 0 unknown slope 125 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63343 English Creek Coal Co. Mine No.2 1912 1914 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 4 T75N R19W

63347 Knox Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R19W

63348 Oakhill Mine No. 5 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63349 William Gamble Coal Company No. 3 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R19W

63356 Vernon Brothers Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63358 Success Mine 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63360 Jacob Bingham Mine No. 1 1885 1889 unknown slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R20W

63361 Black Diamond Coal Company Mine 1887 1894 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63362 Booth Coal & Mining Company 1899 1903 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63363 William Booth Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 5 T74N R19W

63364 R. Brecht Mine 0 0 unknown shaft 80 Sec 33 T77N R18W

63367 Campbell & Guthrie 1908 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63368 Patrick Carey Mine No. 1 1887 1893 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R18W
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63369 Collins Coal Company Collins Mine 1891 1893 room and pillar shaft 80 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63370 Crawford & Miller Mine 1893 1899 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 28 T77N R20W

63371 J. R. Dieleman Mine 1901 1903 room and pillar shaft 104 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63372 Donnelly Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63373 Crawford & Miller Mine 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63375 Legrande Coal 1908 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63377 Hugh Smith Coal Co. 1942 1943 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 27 T75N R21W

63378 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T76N R20W

63379 Miller Mines 1930 0 unknown shaft 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63380 Robinson Slope 1940 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 19 T75N R19W

63392 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T75N R21W

63393 Long & Smith Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63394 Red Rock Coal Co. 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R21W

63395 no name 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R21W

63396 Red Dog Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T74N R21W

63397 S. A. Boudinot Mine No. 1 1887 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 25 T74N R18W

63399 Empire Mining Co Mine No. 9b 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63401 Big Ben Coal Co. 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63402 Anderson Mine 1940 1942 unknown slope 60 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63403 Cedar Creek Coal Co. 1903 1906 unknown shaft 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63404 Staats Mine 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63405 Valley Forge Coal Co. 1934 1938 unknown slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63406 Ballalatha & Kraber Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63501 Liter Coal Company 1965 1959 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W
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63502 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R20W

63503 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63504 Versteeg Coal Company 1958 1965 surface unknown 0 Sec 32 T76N R20W

63505 Husted Brothers Coal Company #2 1947 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63506 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63507 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R19W

63508 Beard Coal Company 0 1942 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T76N R19W

63509 Anderson & Versteeg Coal Mine 0 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63510 R. J. Anderson 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63511 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63512 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63513 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T76N R18W

63514 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R18W

63515 Valley Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63516 J. G. Ruby 0 1959 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63517 no name 0 1983 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T77N R19W

63518 Otley Coal Company 1966 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63519 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63520 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63521 Buckingham Coal Company 0 1950 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63522 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 4 T77N R21W

63523 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T77N R21W

63524 Wilkinson 1959 1963 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63525 Husted Brothers #1 1947 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W
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63526 Husted Brothers 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63527 Jude Coal 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63528 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63530 Jude Coal #2 1946 1949 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63531 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R19W

63532 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R19W

63533 Weldon Coal #2 Mine 1964 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63534 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63536 Royal Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T75N R18W

63537 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63538 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63539 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T75N R18W

63540 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63541 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T75N R18W

63542 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T75N R18W

63543 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R18W

63544 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63545 Weldon Coal Company #1 1959 1969 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R18W

63546 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R18W

63547 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63548 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 2 T75N R19W

63549 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63550 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63551 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W
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63552 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63553 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63554 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63555 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63556 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63557 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63557 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63558 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T75N R19W

63559 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R19W

63560 Beard Coal Company 1959 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63561 Kirkville Coal Company 1953 1947 surface unknown 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63563 Jude 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63564 Jude 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63565 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T74N R18W

63566 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63567 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63568 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63569 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63570 Dunreath Coal Mine 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T74N R18W

63571 Dunreathe Coal Company 1941 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63572 Agan Coal Company Mine #2 1943 1950 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63573 Dunreathe Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63574 Dunreathe 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T74N R18W

63575 Dunreathe Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W
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63576 Sinclair Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 10 T74N R18W

63577 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63578 Husted Brothers 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63579 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T74N R18W

63580 Versteeg Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T74N R18W

63581 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T74N R19W

63582 Jude Coal Company #4 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63583 Mcconville Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63584 Husted Brothers Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63585 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T76N R18W

63586 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63587 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R19W

63588 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63589 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63590 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R20W

63591 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63592 Wilkinson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63593 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 35 T77N R19W

63594 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63595 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 15 T75N R19W

63596 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63597 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63598 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63599 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W
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63600 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R18W

63601 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R18W

63602 Weldon Coal Co. No. 1 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 4 T75N R18W

63603 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63604 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63605 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63606 Jude Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 1 T74N R19W

63607 Sinclair Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W

63608 A. A. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W

63609 Peabody Coal 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W

63610 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63611 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63612 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63613 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63614 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63615 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63617 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63618 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 2 T75N R19W

63619 Peabody Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T74N R18W
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Coal Mines Of Marion County

63226 A P & M Coal Company 1940 1941 room and pillar shaft 42 Sec 14 T75N R21W

63608 A. A. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W

63140 Agan Brothers Mines No. 1 & 2 1926 1926 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63572 Agan Coal Company Mine #2 1943 1950 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63007 Ajax Coal Co. 1940 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63008 Alton Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63009 Anchor Coal Co. 0 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63010 Anderson & Robinson Mine 1936 1939 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63509 Anderson & Versteeg Coal Mine 0 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63001 Anderson Coal Co. Mine #1 1914 1923 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63557 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63557 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63558 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T75N R19W

63559 Anderson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R19W

63402 Anderson Mine 1940 1942 unknown slope 60 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63211 Anderson Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63011 Arkol Coal Co. 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63012 Attica Coal Co. Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63335 Avery Mine 0 0 unknown slope 125 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63232 B & B Coal Company 1940 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63017 B & S Coal Co. 0 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63406 Ballalatha & Kraber Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

SiteID Mine Name Started Ended Mining Method Entrance Shaft Depth Section, Twp, Rng

Page 1 of 17



63013 Barnett Coal Co. 1939 1947 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63594 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63595 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 15 T75N R19W

63596 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63597 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63603 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63604 Beard Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63508 Beard Coal Company 0 1942 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T76N R19W

63547 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63548 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 2 T75N R19W

63549 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63550 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63551 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63552 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63560 Beard Coal Company 1959 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63618 Beard Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 2 T75N R19W

63401 Big Ben Coal Co. 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63045 Big Ben Coal Company 1945 1955 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63046 Big Six Coal Co Mine #2 1938 1945 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63014 Big Six Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63120 Bishop-Honey Creek Coal Lease Hold 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63015 Bishop Coal Co. Mine 1931 1933 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63135 Black Diamond Coal Co. Mine #1 1922 1924 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63361 Black Diamond Coal Company Mine 1887 1894 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W
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63002 Black Oak Coal Co. 1936 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T74N R18W

63126 Black Swan Mine Third Vein 1893 1897 room and pillar shaft 80 Sec 18 T77N R21W

63104 Black Walnut Coal Co. 1951 1953 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63362 Booth Coal & Mining Company 1899 1903 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63521 Buckingham Coal Company 0 1950 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63367 Campbell & Guthrie 1908 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63018 Carpenter Wahl Coal Co. 1930 1932 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63019 Cedar Bluff Coal Co. 1936 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63124 Cedar Coal Co. 1927 1929 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 11 T74N R18W

63403 Cedar Creek Coal Co. 1903 1906 unknown shaft 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63026 Ceder Coal Company Mine #2 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63047 Ceder Creek Coal Company 1950 1959 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63020 Ceder View Coal Company 1937 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63138 Central Iowa Coal Company 1884 1885 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 18 T77N R21W

63033 Charles Fortner Coal Company 1925 1933 unknown slope 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63021 Coal Ridge Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63369 Collins Coal Company Collins Mine 1891 1893 room and pillar shaft 80 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63147 Consolidated Indiana Coal Co. Mine No.2 1923 1935 room and pillar shaft 245 Sec 9 T74N R21W

63373 Crawford & Miller Mine 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63370 Crawford & Miller Mine 1893 1899 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 28 T77N R20W

63022 Crow Coal Company 1938 1946 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63023 Dark Coal Company Mine 1948 1949 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63024 Davis Brothers & Sons Coal Co. 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63223 Dever Brothers Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W
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63372 Donnelly Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63125 Donnelly Coal Mine 0 1957 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63122 Dunreath Coal & Mining Co. 1922 1926 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 21 T77N R20W

63570 Dunreath Coal Mine 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T74N R18W

63574 Dunreathe 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T74N R18W

63612 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63613 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63614 Dunreathe Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63571 Dunreathe Coal Company 1941 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63573 Dunreathe Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63575 Dunreathe Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63028 Dunsmoor Coal Company 1939 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63107 Ellis Coal Company Mine 1938 1953 room and pillar shaft 87 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63029 Elm Creek Coal Company Mine 1942 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63399 Empire Mining Co Mine No. 9b 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63145 Empire Mining Co. Mine No. 11 1909 1912 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63142 Empire Mining Co. Mine No. 11a 0 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63146 Empire Mining Co. Mine No.9 1912 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63119 Empire Mining Co.#5 1910 1911 room and pillar shaft 45 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63150 English Creek Coal Co. 1907 1911 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63137 English Creek Coal Co. Mine #3 1914 1918 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 4 T75N R19W

63343 English Creek Coal Co. Mine No.2 1912 1914 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 4 T75N R19W

63238 Ferris Mine/Davidson & Hoyt No. 1 0 0 unknown shaft 50 Sec 33 T74N R18W

63032 Flanagan & Ball Slope Mine 1937 1937 room and pillar slope 12 Sec 20 T75N R20W
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63172 George McGruder Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 10 T74N R19W

63227 George Richards Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63121 Globe Coal Company 1911 1912 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 6 T77N R21W

63034 Good Coal Company 1955 1962 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63035 Green Valley Coal Company 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63036 Griffiths Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63037 Gullion Coal Company 1937 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 34 T74N R19W

63048 Hamilton Coal Company 1927 1929 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63161 Happy Hollow Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63131 Harvey Coal Company 1918 1919 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63132 Harvey Coal Company Mine #1 1910 1912 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63039 Hays-Robinson Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63003 Hays Brothers Coal Company 1927 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63038 Hays Brothers Coal Mine 1931 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T75N R19W

63049 Hays Mine 1940 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63040 Hidden Hollow Coal Co. 1937 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63004 Hidden Valley Coal Company 1935 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63041 Hilow Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63162 Hollingsworth & Rickabaugh Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63042 Honey Creek Coal Co. #3 1945 1947 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63043 Honey Creek Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63050 Horse Shoe Coal Company 1920 1936 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63005 Houghton Coal Company 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63044 Houghton Coal Company 1937 1939 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W
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63377 Hugh Smith Coal Co. 1942 1943 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 27 T75N R21W

63526 Husted Brothers 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63578 Husted Brothers 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63525 Husted Brothers #1 1947 1951 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63584 Husted Brothers Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63505 Husted Brothers Coal Company #2 1947 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63025 Independent Coal Company #1 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63164 Iuka Coal And Mining Company 1895 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T75N R19W

63516 J. G. Ruby 0 1959 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63170 J. M. Markham 1891 1895 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 26 T76N R18W

63371 J. R. Dieleman Mine 1901 1903 room and pillar shaft 104 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63360 Jacob Bingham Mine No. 1 1885 1889 unknown slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R20W

63030 John Fall Coal Company #2 1935 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63190 John V. Yarrell Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63563 Jude 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63564 Jude 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63527 Jude Coal 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63530 Jude Coal #2 1946 1949 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63606 Jude Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 1 T74N R19W

63528 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63565 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T74N R18W

63566 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63579 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T74N R18W

63581 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T74N R19W
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63586 Jude Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T74N R19W

63582 Jude Coal Company #4 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63561 Kirkville Coal Company 1953 1947 surface unknown 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63347 Knox Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R19W

63166 Knoxville Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63168 Lae-z-coal Company Davis Mine 1938 1944 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63375 Legrande Coal 1908 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63187 Lewis Whitlatch Mine No. 1 1887 1897 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63189 Lewis Woodyard Mine 1891 1893 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T76N R18W

63057 Liberty Coal Company #1 1942 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63055 Liberty Coal Company Mine 1944 1952 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T75N R19W

63056 Liberty Coal Company Mine 1950 1958 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 12 T74N R19W

63051 Liter Coal Company 1953 1957 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 5 T74N R18W

63501 Liter Coal Company 1965 1959 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63169 Lone Star Coal Company Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R18W

63393 Long & Smith Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63060 Lost Indian Coal Company 1935 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63062 Lovilia Coal Company Mine #3 1951 1964 room and pillar shaft 126 Sec 26 T75N R19W

63065 M & C Coal Company (McGee & Clements) 1938 1941 room and pillar shaft 90 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63149 Mammoth Vein Coal Co. Mine No.7 1905 1906 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W

63116 Mammoth Vein Coal Company Mine #13 1915 1918 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63186 Martin Vissen Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 35 T76N R18W

63202 Marysville Coal Company 1949 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63063 Mcallister Gilchrist Mine 1928 1929 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T75N R21W

SiteID Mine Name Started Ended Mining Method Entrance Shaft Depth Section, Twp, Rng

Page 7 of 17



63136 Mccagg Mine #1 1919 1924 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63583 Mcconville Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63127 Mccoy Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 55 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63225 McElrea Drift 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63086 Melcher Coal Co. 1946 1947 room and pillar shaft 96 Sec 5 T74N R21W

63066 Melcher Coal Company 1943 1951 room and pillar shaft 60 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63115 Melcher Coal Company 1920 1923 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 23 T74N R21W

63067 Melcher Fuel Company 0 1949 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63068 Merecher Coal Company 1946 1952 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 14 T75N R21W

63069 Meskier Mine 1936 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63070 Midwest Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 5 T74N R21W

63059 Mike Onder Coal Co. 1945 1945 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 13 T74N R19W

63379 Miller Mines 1930 0 unknown shaft 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63027 National Coal Company Mine #3 0 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63071 Nelson Coal Company Mine #2 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63071 Nelson Coal Company Mine #2 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 23 T75N R19W

63173 New Dunreath Coal Company 0 0 unknown shaft 50 Sec 22 T77N R20W

63072 New Everist Coal Company 1936 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63073 New Standard Coal Co. 1940 1952 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T74N R21W

63395 no name 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R21W

63258 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T74N R18W

63259 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63260 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R18W

63265 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W
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63266 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 2 T74N R18W

63268 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63270 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T74N R19W

63271 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 13 T74N R20W

63272 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R20W

63273 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63274 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63275 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R20W

63276 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T74N R20W

63277 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T74N R20W

63278 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R21W

63279 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T75N R18W

63280 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63281 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63282 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63283 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R18W

63284 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R18W

63285 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T76N R18W

63286 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T76N R18W

63287 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63288 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63289 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63290 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63291 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R19W
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63292 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63293 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63294 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63297 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T76N R19W

63299 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63300 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 30 T75N R20W

63302 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63303 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63306 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63307 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 24 T75N R21W

63308 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 6 T75N R20W

63309 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R20W

63310 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T75N R21W

63311 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 32 T75N R21W

63312 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R21W

63313 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R21W

63314 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R21W

63315 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R21W

63316 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63317 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63318 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63319 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 33 T77N R18W

63320 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R19W

63321 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 14 T76N R19W
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63323 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 12 T77N R20W

63324 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 12 T77N R20W

63325 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 11 T77N R20W

63326 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 7 T77N R19W

63327 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63328 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 28 T77N R20W

63329 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 22 T77N R20W

63330 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 10 T77N R20W

63331 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 20 T76N R21W

63332 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T76N R21W

63333 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 17 T76N R21W

63378 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T76N R20W

63392 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 34 T75N R21W

63590 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R20W

63502 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R20W

63503 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63511 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R19W

63512 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63513 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T76N R18W

63514 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R18W

63517 no name 0 1983 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T77N R19W

63519 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63520 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63522 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 4 T77N R21W
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63523 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T77N R21W

63531 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R19W

63532 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 25 T74N R19W

63534 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63537 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63538 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63539 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T75N R18W

63540 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63541 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T75N R18W

63542 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T75N R18W

63543 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T75N R18W

63544 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63546 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 7 T75N R18W

63553 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 16 T75N R19W

63554 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63555 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63556 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63568 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63569 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 19 T74N R18W

63577 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63585 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T76N R18W

63587 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R19W

63588 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W

63589 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 13 T77N R20W
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63591 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63593 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 35 T77N R19W

63598 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R19W

63599 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T75N R19W

63600 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 23 T76N R18W

63601 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 34 T76N R18W

63605 no name 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 27 T74N R19W

63610 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63611 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 18 T74N R18W

63615 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63617 no name 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 24 T76N R19W

63230 North Star Coal Company Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown multiple 60 Sec 26 T74N R18W

63233 O. K. Coal Company Mine No. 6 1899 1903 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 23 T74N R18W

63348 Oakhill Mine No. 5 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63074 Otley Coal Company 1912 1926 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63176 Otley Coal Company 1895 1897 room and pillar shaft 112 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63518 Otley Coal Company 1966 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63075 Owens Coal Company 1941 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63080 P & K Coal Company 1940 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63080 P & K Coal Company 1940 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63076 Palmquist Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 35 T75N R19W

63077 Parker Coal Company 1947 1948 room and pillar slope 50 Sec 11 T74N R18W

63368 Patrick Carey Mine No. 1 1887 1893 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R18W

63609 Peabody Coal 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W
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63619 Peabody Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T74N R18W

63078 Pee Wee Coal Company 1935 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63128 Pella Coal Company 1914 1919 longwall, room and
pillar

shaft 0 Sec 5 T76N R18W

63118 Pershing Coal Company Mine No. 12 1920 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 25 T75N R19W

63079 Pershing Fuel Company Mine #14 1938 1947 room and pillar shaft 70 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63081 Pollack-Ross Coal Company 1919 1921 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 34 T74N R18W

63364 R. Brecht Mine 0 0 unknown shaft 80 Sec 33 T77N R18W

63510 R. J. Anderson 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63082 Ramsey-Collins Fuel Company Mine #1 1940 1943 room and pillar shaft 84 Sec 14 T75N R19W

63396 Red Dog Coal Co. 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 35 T74N R21W

63117 Red Dog Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63031 Red Horse Coal Co. 1938 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63394 Red Rock Coal Co. 0 0 room and pillar unknown 0 Sec 14 T74N R21W

63148 Red Rock Coal Co. Red Rock Mine 1917 1931 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 15 T74N R21W

63178 Roberts Mine No. 1 1883 1885 unknown shaft 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63084 Robinson Coal Company 1929 1929 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 16 T75N R18W

63380 Robinson Slope 1940 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 19 T75N R19W

63109 Rowley Coal Company  Mine #1 1930 1935 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63110 Rowley Coal Company Mine #2 1930 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63085 Royal Coal Company 1937 1937 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R18W

63536 Royal Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 17 T75N R18W

63397 S. A. Boudinot Mine No. 1 1887 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 25 T74N R18W

63182 S. M. Ruckman Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63182 S. M. Ruckman Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W
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63181 Samuel Ruckman 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T75N R19W

63236 Samuel States Mine No. 1 1887 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63188 Samuel Whitlatch Mine No. 1 1887 1891 unknown slope 0 Sec 11 T74N R19W

63088 Simmons Coal Company 1953 1953 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 20 T74N R18W

63061 Sims Bros. Coal Co. 1943 1942 room and pillar shaft 40 Sec 17 T74N R18W

63607 Sinclair Coal Co. 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 6 T74N R18W

63576 Sinclair Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 10 T74N R18W

63089 Smith Coal Company 1943 1951 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 4 T74N R21W

63106 Spavin Coal Company Mine 1932 1938 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63090 Square Deal Coal Company 1936 1939 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63404 Staats Mine 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63091 Stub Coal Company 0 1937 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 14 T74N R18W

63184 Success Coal & Mining Company 1895 1899 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R20W

63111 Success Coal Co. Mine #1 1920 1932 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63112 Success Coal Co. Mine #2 1920 1932 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63092 Success Coal Company 1919 1933 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 27 T77N R19W

63358 Success Mine 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 26 T77N R20W

63130 Summit Coal Mine 0 0 room and pillar multiple 0 Sec 28 T77N R19W

63052 Sumpter Coal Co. 1938 1943 room and pillar shaft 130 Sec 35 T76N R19W

63133 Swanson & Son Coal Company 1915 1917 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63158 Thomas Griffith Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 8 T75N R19W

63094 Twin City Coal Company 1940 1945 room and pillar shaft 32 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63095 Twin City Coal Company 1945 1958 room and pillar shaft 50 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63239 Twin Valley Coal Company 1962 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T74N R18W

SiteID Mine Name Started Ended Mining Method Entrance Shaft Depth Section, Twp, Rng

Page 15 of 17



63141 Union Coal And Mining Co. Mine No.5 1880 1887 room and pillar slope 93 Sec 11 T75N R19W

63096 Urbandale Coal Company X-L Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63175 V. F. Olive Bank 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 9 T75N R18W

63515 Valley Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 22 T77N R19W

63405 Valley Forge Coal Co. 1934 1938 unknown slope 0 Sec 27 T74N R18W

63215 Van Cleve Coal Company No. 2 1942 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T76N R19W

63113 Vancenbrock Coal Co. Mine No.1 1928 1931 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 6 T75N R19W

63054 Vancenbrock Coal Company 1946 1946 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63098 Vancenbrock Coal Cpmoany 1938 1943 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 15 T75N R19W

63097 Vancenebrock Coal Company Late Knox Mine 1926 1932 room and pillar multiple 0 Sec 21 T75N R19W

63053 Vanceunbrock Coal Co. 1946 1950 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63356 Vernon Brothers Coal Company 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63134 Vernon Coal Company 1915 1917 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 25 T75N R21W

63099 Versteeg Coal Company 1942 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 33 T76N R19W

63504 Versteeg Coal Company 1958 1965 surface unknown 0 Sec 32 T76N R20W

63580 Versteeg Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 3 T74N R18W

63100 Villont Coal Company 1935 1942 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T74N R18W

63087 W C Coal Company #1 0 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63101 Wagaman & Wallace Coal Co. 0 1936 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 30 T74N R18W

63103 Walter Coal Company 1962 1967 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 9 T74N R18W

63224 Walter McElrea Mine 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 26 T75N R21W

63064 Walter McElree Coal Mine 1926 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 35 T75N R21W

63219 Walters Brothers Coal Company 0 0 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63533 Weldon Coal #2 Mine 1964 1968 surface unknown 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W
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63602 Weldon Coal Co. No. 1 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 4 T75N R18W

63506 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 26 T76N R19W

63507 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 21 T76N R19W

63567 Weldon Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T74N R18W

63545 Weldon Coal Company #1 1959 1969 surface unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R18W

63105 White Ash Coal Company 1939 1941 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 36 T74N R19W

63093 White Eagle Coal Company 1936 1940 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 32 T74N R18W

63144 Whitebreast Fuel Co. Flagler Mine No.11 1889 1892 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 3 T75N R19W

63143 Whitebreast Fuel Co. Mine No. 7 At Swan 1885 1888 room and pillar shaft 0 Sec 20 T77N R21W

63220 Whitelatch Slope 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63524 Wilkinson 1959 1963 surface unknown 0 Sec 8 T74N R18W

63592 Wilkinson Coal Company 0 0 surface unknown 0 Sec 29 T75N R18W

63156 William A. Gamble Coal Mine 1887 0 unknown shaft 55 Sec 5 T75N R19W

63363 William Booth Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 5 T74N R19W

63349 William Gamble Coal Company No. 3 0 0 unknown unknown 0 Sec 5 T75N R19W

63221 Yenzer Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown shaft 0 Sec 31 T74N R18W

63191 York Coal And Mining Company 1899 1906 room and pillar shaft 169 Sec 26 T74N R18W

63192 Yukon Mine (Vriezelaar) 1901 1908 room and pillar slope 0 Sec 21 T77N R19W

63183 Zack Smith Mine No. 1 0 0 unknown slope 0 Sec 29 T76N R18W
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